5 Herefordshire
Council

AGENDA

Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 6 June 2012

Time: 10.00 am

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road,
Hereford

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01432 261885
Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in
advance of the meeting.



Agenda for the Meeting of the Planning

Committee
Membership
Chairman Councillor PGH Cutter

Vice-Chairman Councillor BA Durkin
Councillor PA Andrews
Councillor AN Bridges
Councillor PJ Edwards
Councillor DW Greenow
Councillor KS Guthrie
Councillor J Hardwick

Councillor AJ Hempton-Smith

Councillor JW Hope MBE
Councillor RC Hunt

Councillor Brig P Jones CBE

Councillor JG Lester
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes
Councillor G Lucas
Councillor Rl Matthews
Councillor FM Norman
Councillor GR Swinford
Councillor PJ Watts

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

What is a personal interest?

You have a personal interest in a matter if that
matter affects the well-being or financial position of
you, your relatives or people with whom you have a
close personal association more than it would
affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to
which the matter relates.

A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or
people with whom you have a close personal
association positively or negatively. If you or they
would stand to lose by the decision, you should
also declare it.

You also have a personal interest in a matter if it
relates to any interests, which you must register.

What do | need to do if | have a personal
interest?

You must declare it when you get to the item on the
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest’” or as
soon as it becomes appar
[...]
s and to inspect and copy documents.

Public Transport Links

e Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately
every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street).

e The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with
Old Eign Hill. The return journey can be made from the same bus stop.



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD.

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring
continuously.

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the
nearest available fire exit.

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located in the
circular car park at the front of the building. A check will be
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated
the building following which further instructions will be given.

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the
exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to
collect coats or other personal belongings.

@ Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer

waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA).

%(:9 Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel
environmental label



AGENDA ITEM 4

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Planning Committee held at The
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on
Wednesday 16 May 2012 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman)
Councillor BA Durkin (Vice Chairman)

Councillors: PA Andrews, AN Bridges, PJ Edwards, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie,
J Hardwick, AJ Hempton-Smith, JW Hope MBE, RC Hunt, Brig P Jones CBE,
JF Knipe, JG Lester, MD Lloyd-Hayes, G Lucas, FM Norman, P Rone and

GR Swinford

In attendance: Councillors AM Atkinson, TM James, SM Michael, A Seldon and JD Woodward
180. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors RI Matthews and PJ Watts.
181. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)

In accordance with paragraph 4.1.23 of the Council’s Constitution, Councillors JF Knipe and
P Rone attended the meeting as substitute members for Councillors RI Matthews and PJ
Watts.

182. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

10. N113545-F - LAND BEHIND 43 DUKE STREET, KINGTON, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR5
3BL.
Ricky Clarke, Personal, The Officer is a friend of the applicant.

11. S120859/CD - ADJACENT TO THE OLD HOUSE, HIGH TOWN, HEREFORD.
Councillor PJ Edwards, Personal, The Member is a Member of the City Council whop had
initially proposed the sculpture.

12. S113577/F - ALTON ROAD, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5ND.
Councillor J Hardwick, Personal, The Member sits on the Wye Valley AONB Board.

12. S113577/F - ALTON ROAD, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5ND.
Councillor PGH Cutter, Prejudicial, The Chairman is Chair of the Wye Valley AONB Board
and also has a business contract with the applicant's agent.

183. MINUTES

Councillor DW Greenow advised that he had declared a prejudicial interest in respect of item
8 on the agenda as his son worked with the applicant’s agent.

RESOLVED: That subject to the amendment detailed above, the Minutes of the
meeting held on 25 April 2012 be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

184. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS




185.

186.

The Chairman advised Members that the order of the agenda had been amended with
agenda item 11 now being the first application to be considered.

APPEALS

The Planning Committee noted that there were no appeals. In response to a question
the Head of Neighbourhood Planning advised that there were appeals awaiting decisions
but these had been held up during the introduction of the National Planning Policy
Framework.

$120859/CD - ADJACENT TO THE OLD HOUSE, HIGH TOWN, HEREFORD

The Principal Planning Officer gave a pre
[...]
f the access, a
turning area, the parking area shown on Drawing 1 received on 23 August
2011, and of the creation of a second porous hardstanding in the south-
east corner of the site which is to be used for the parking of additional
vehicles. The works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
details within 2 calendar months of the details being approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. No vehicles shall be parked other than in
accordance with these approved details.

(ii)Notwithstanding the submitted details the access into the site shall be
constructed so that there is clear visibility from a point 0.6 metres above
the level of the adjoining carriageway at the centre of the access 2.5 metres
from and parallel to the nearest edge of the adjoining carriageway over the
entire length of the site frontage. Nothing shall be planted, erected, and/or
allowed to grow on the area of the land so formed which would obstruct the
visibility described above.



188.

(iii) Within one calendar month details of the species and specification for a
hedge along the road frontage shall be submitted in writing to the Local
Planning Authority. The hedge shall be planted in accordance with the
approved details in the planting season following the date of this
permission and shall be retained in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety, and to ensure the hedge is
ecologically and environmentally rich and to ensure its permanent retention
in the landscape, and to confirm with the requirements of Policies DR3 and
LAG6 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan.

Reasons for approval:

1.

3.

In making this decision, and noting that the development has been
implemented, the Local Planning Authority concluded that there is a need
for additional private traveller pitches within Herefordshire and that the site
does not dominate the nearest settled community or put undue pressure on
the infrastructure. It considered that the development is suitably loca
[...]
 of the track. Members also raised the issue of landscaping and felt that an
appropriate landscaping condition should be added to the recommendation.

Members noted that if the application had been submitted through the prior approval
route, the application would have been granted.

In response to a question in respect of the bridleway, the Development Supervisor
confirmed that the proposed track would not form part of the existing bridleway. In
response to further questions he also advised that Hop Barn did not form part of the
application and was not a material planning consideration. Finally he confirmed that
conditions in respect of the gradient and landscaping could be added to the
recommendation.

Councillor DW Greenow was given the opportunity to close the debate. He reiterated his
opening remarks and made additional comments, including:

e A condition should be added to restrict the track for agricultural vehicles only.
e The enforcement action in respect of the site as a whole needed to be
communicated to the Parish Council.

In response the points raised by the local ward member, the Head of Neighbourhood
Planning advised that it would be difficult to enforce a condition in respect of agricultural
use of the track. He also advised Members that the other issues on the site needed to be
addressed separately and that the enforcement issues referred to were not a material
planning consideration in the determination of this application.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Within three months of the date of the permission details of a re-profiled
gradient and finished surface of the track where it meets the WS2 bridleway
shall be submitted in writing for approval to the local planning authority.
The approved re-profiled gradient shall be completed within 2 months of
approval of the works.

2. Within three months of the date of this permission a landscaping scheme
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
[...]
lanning Officer gave a presentation on the application and updates /
additional representations received following the publication of the agenda were
provided in the update sheet

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Councillor PGH Cutter, the Chairman
acting as Local Ward Member, and Mr Sneddon, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support
of the application. Councillor PGH Cutter left the Council Chamber and took no further
part in the debate once he had concluded his statement.

In accordance with paragraph 4.8.2.2 of the Council’s Constitution, Councillor AM
Atkinson, one of the local ward members, commented on a number of issues, including:

e There was a need for a care home in Ross-on-Wye.

e Some families currently travelled a 24 mile round trip to visit elderly relatives.

e The Planning Inspector had decided that the location was suitable during the
previous appeal for a smaller residential home on the site.

e The application would provide 94 full time jobs which would be welcomed in the
current economic climate.

e The application was in accordance with Policy E5 of the Council’'s Unitary
Development Plan and should therefore be approved.

e The application appeared to result in a good level of employment on employment
land.

¢ Ross Town Council were also in support of the application. (a statement from the
Town Council in support of the application was relayed to Members.)

e Landscaping and car parking provision at the site should be reconsidered by the
applicant.

Members noted that the application was solely for an increase from 60 to 90 beds on the
site as an application for a 60 bed unit had already been permitted by the Planning
Inspector after the Committee had previously refused it. The issue of parking on the site
was echoed with the Committee being of the opinion that further car parking provision
was required.

A resolution to Grant Planning Permission was moved and seconded. The Locum lawyer
(Planning and Regulatory) advised the Member who had moved that the application be
approved that reasons for approval would be required. It was confirmed that although
the application did not comply with UDP Policies E5 and CF7 of the .This was
outweighed by the benefits of the jobs that would be created, the application would not
result in a shortfall in Employment land; the site was sustainable and considerable
weight was given to the Inspectors Appeal decision on part of the site. In response to a
further question from the Locum Lawyer, the Member who had moved the motion to
approve the application confirmed that conditions relating to noise, highways,
landscaping, compliance with plans and any other conditions deemed necessary by
officers would be required as well as a Section 106 agreement addressing the highways
works referred to in the report.

Members continued to discuss the application and were generally in support of it

although some concern was expressed in respect of the proposed design of the
development. Further reasons for approving the application were also put forward by the

12



192.

Committee during their debate, these included Policies S1, S4, E5 and DR2 of the
Council’s Unitary Development Plan.

In response to points raised during the debate, the Head of Neighbourhood Planning
advised that there was alternative employment land at Model Farm at Oveross. He also
advised that the proposed car parking provision was actually in excess of that required
by the relevant council policy. Finally in light of the comments made by Members were
they proposing that a commencement time of one year or three years be considered in
respect of the application.

Members were of the opinion that the application should be subject to a one year
commencement period from the date of the decision notice after the Section 106 had
been signed.

Councillor AM Atkinson was given the opportunity to close the debate. He reiterated his
opening remarks and requested that the application be approved.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to a Section 106 agreement, and with
the Conditions referred to and any further conditions deemed necessary by
officers.

S$113564/F - THE BULL RING INN, KINGSTONE, HEREFORD, HR2 9HE

The Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation on the application and updates /
additional representations received following the publication of the agenda were
provided in the update sheet

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Cleveland, representing Kingstone
Parish Council, spoke in objection to the application and Mr Braithwaite, the applicant’s
representative, spoke in support.

In accordance with paragraph 4.8.2.2 of the Council’s Constitution, Councillor JF Knipe,
the local ward member, commented on a number of issues, including:

e There had been a question at the Site Visit regarding the ownership of the land at
the top section of the site, in 2002 it was common land but would soon be in the
ownership of Rosemary Cottage.

o Adequate visibility from the access would be difficult to achieve.

e Concerned that the viability of the public house could be affected by the reduction
in parking provision.

e Would not like to see the only public house in the village close as a result of the
application.

Members expressed concern in respect of the application with particular reference being
made to the impact it could have on the viability of the business. It was felt that the
amenity of the public house could be affected through the removal of a large portion of
the existing car park.

Members also had concerns in respect of the viability of the proposed dwellings due to
their close proximity to the existing public house, although it was noted that this was not
a material planning consideration.

Another area of concern raised by Members related to the proposed access with
reference being made to the poor visibility for vehicles exiting the site to the left.

13



Members discussed the application and made specific reference to Unitary Development
Plan Policies DR2, DR3, CF6 and T8 in their reasons for refusal. In response to
comments raised by the Committee, the Development Manager (Northern Localities)
advised that the issue regarding the proximity of the proposed dwellings to the public
house should be omitted from the reasons for refusing the application, as there were no
good planning reasons for refusal on this ground.

Councillor JF Knipe was given the opportunity to close the debate. He reiterated his
opening remarks and requested that the application be refused.

RESOLVED:

THAT planning permission be refused for the following reason:

1. The proposal will result in the loss of part of an existing community facility
that would undermine the viability of the public house. In addition the
proposed means of access will not provide the required level of visibility
and would be detrimental to highway safety. Therefore, the proposal is
considered to be contrary to the provisions of policies CF6, DR2, DR3 and
T8 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan.

193. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Planning Committee noted the date of the next meeting.

APPENDIX 1 - SCHEDULE OF COMMITTEE UPDATES

The meeting ended at 2.50 pm CHAIRMAN

14



PLANNING COMMITTEE
16 May 2012

Schedule of Committee Updates/Additional Representations

Note: The following schedule represents a summary of the additional
representations received following the publication of the agenda and received
up to midday on the day before the Committee meeting where they raise new
and relevant material planning considerations.

N112348/F- CHANGE OF USE OF LAND FROM AGRICULTURAL TO A
ONE FAMILY TRAVELLER SITE WITH SITING OF 2 MOBILE HOMES AND
2 TOURING CARAVANS, SHED, AND REDESIGNED ACCESS AT
MOONFIELDS, ADJACENT TO WOODBINE COTTAGE, OCLE PYCHARD,
HEREFORD HR1 3RE

For: Mr Johns per Mr David & Michael Johns, 19 Withies Close,
Withington, Hereford, HR1 3PS

ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS

1. An email was received on 11 May 2012
[...]
ent Plan and the guidance contained within the National
Planning Policy Framework. The application is therefore recommended for refusal.

PF2

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974

34



RECOMMENDATION

That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:

1. The application site is located in the open countryside in a location that is not
considered accessible by a choice of modes of transport, nor well related to local
services or amenities. Accordingly, the proposal, in the absence of any overriding
exceptional circumstances represents an unsustainable form of development that

would be contrary to policies S1, H7, H9 and H10 of the Herefordshire Unitary
Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.

(DI o <1 (0] o AR

Background Papers

Internal departmental consultation replies.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974
PF2

35



—

Lullapq

Lpdon
o 11

Upton Crews

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made.

APPLICATION NO: S/113491/F

SITE ADDRESS : 1 BIRTLETONS, UPTON BISHOP, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7UF

Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Herefordshire Council. Licence No: 100024168/2005

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974
PF2

36



	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	6 APPEALS
	7 S120237/FH - TRECORRAS FARM, LLANGARRON, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6PG
	8 S113491/F - 1 BIRTLETONS, UPTON BISHOP, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7UF



Minutes of the meeting

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Planning Committee held at The
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on
Wednesday 6 June 2012 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman)
Councillor BA Durkin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: PJ Edwards, DW Greenow, J Hardwick, JW Hope MBE, RC Hunt,
JA Hyde, TM James, JF Knipe, MD Lloyd-Hayes, G Lucas, Rl Matthews,
FM Norman, PJ Watts and JD Woodward

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors PA Andrews, AN Bridges, KS Guthrie, Brig. P
Jones CBE, JG Lester and GR Swinford.

2, NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)

In accordance with paragraph 4.1.23 of the Council’s Constitution, Councillors TM James, JF
Knipe and JA Hyde attended the meeting as substitute members for Councillors PA Andrews,
AN Bridges and JG Lester.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made.
4, MINUTES

The Democratic Services Officer advised Members of an error on page 10 of the minutes
where Mr La Barre was referred to as a local resident and not the applicant’s agent. The
Committee also requested that the words ‘from High Town’ be included when referring to the
removal of trees in paragraph two of minute item 186.

RESOLVED: That subject to the amendments detailed above, the Minutes of the
meeting held on 16 May 2012 be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Head of Neighbourhood Planning reminded the Committee in respect of an upcoming
training event covering habitat regulations scheduled to take place on the afternoon of 27
June.

6. APPEALS
The Planning Committee noted the report.

7. $120237/FH - TRECORRAS FARM, LLANGARRON, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE,
HR9 6PG

The Development Manager (Hereford and Southern Localities) gave a presentation on the
application.




In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Phillips, representing Llangarron
Parish Council, and Mrs Joseph, the applicant, spoke in support.

In accordance with paragraph 4.8.2.2 of the Council’s Constitution, Councillor JA Hyde,
the local ward member, commented on a number of issues, including:

e There was great support for the application from the local residents and the
Parish Council.

e The proposed extension would improve the amenity of the applicants.

e The extension would improve and enhance the existing farmhouse.

e The extension was more suitable than a new build, which would be the
alternative.

e The applicants had reduced the proposal to offer an acceptable compromise,

e The application was in accordance with H8 of the Council’s Unitary Development
Plan as it made good use of an existing building.

Members opened the debate by stating that the application was finely balanced and
seemed to be in keeping with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which
was supportive of proposals that promoted sustainable developments. They were also of
the opinion that the application was in accordance with Policies DR1, H18 and HBA12 of
the Council’'s Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and it was further noted that the
application was also in accordance with Policy H8 which related to agricultural dwellings.

The Committee noted that the functional need had been clearly met with the County
Land Agent of the opinion that the farm could financially sustain a substantial farmhouse.
It was noted that the existing farmhouse was small and that the extension would make it
a suitable family home.

In additional to the Policies previously put forward for supporting the application, UDP
Policy S1 was also referred to as the Committee were of the view that the proposals
constituted sustainable development. It was also noted that the proposed extension
would result in the removal of the existing portacabins which would result in an
enhancement to the site as a whole as well as retaining the character of the barn
conversion.

In response to the points made by the Committee, the Head of Neighbourhood Planning
gave some guidance in respect of the policies referred to. He advised that the NPPF was
in keeping with the UDP in as much as it encouraged the conversion of rural buildings.
He added that HBA12 was clear in its aims to retain buildings rather than provide homes.
He advised the Committee that the proposal would double the size of an existing
dwelling and as a result of this the officers had deemed that it was contrary to policies
HBA12 and H8 of the Council’s UDP.

The Committee made further reference to the NPPF and quoted paragraph 9 which
referred to improving the conditions in which people live. It was noted that at present that
applicants’ two teenage sons had to share a bedroom and that their conditions would be
improved greatly if the application was approved.

Members continued to debate the application and were all of the opinion that it was finely
balanced. It was felt that if the application was approved it may be beneficial to include
an agricultural tie condition to ensure that the farmhouse was not sold separately at a
later date. The Committee on balance felt that the proposed extension made the
farmhouse more aesthetically appealing as well as improving the character of the area
through the removal of the unsightly portacabins.



In response to a question regarding the proposed doubling in size of the dwelling
through the extension, the Development Manager (Hereford and Southern Localities)
confirmed that this calculation had not taken into account the existing portacabins and
related solely to the floor plan of the existing dwelling.

Following the debate Members were of the opinion that the concerns raised in respect of
an agricultural tie and the removal of the portacabins could be addressed through
suitable and appropriate conditions.

The Locum Lawyer (Planning and Regulatory) addressed the mover and the seconder of
the motion to approve the application contrary to the case officer's recommendation. She
asked for clarification that they were satisfied that the application complied with UDP
Policies HBA12, H18, and DR1, and the other relevant policies were as set out in the
report. This was confirmed by both Members. She went on to address conditions with
the Committee confirming that they were happy to delegate the final wording of the
conditions and the imposition of any additional conditions to the officers, although it was
noted that the conditions should include highways; materials; the removal of permitted
development rights; compliance with submitted plans; an agricultural tie for the whole
building; the removal of the existing portacabins as well as any other necessary
conditions. It was also agreed that the final wording of the decision notice be delegated
to officers in consultation with the Chairman and the local ward member.

In addition to the legal points addressed by the Locum Lawyer (Planning and
Regulatory), the Development Manager (Hereford and Southern Localities) advised
Members in respect of Policy HBA12. He advised them that the policy stated that the
extension should not adversely affect the existing building. He noted that during the
debate Members had stated that they did not believe that this would be the case and that
they had stated that they believed that the extension would in fact improve the existing
building and area. The mover and seconder of the motion agreed that: the development
was in accordance with Policy S1 as the proposal was a sustainable farming enterprise;
that weight should be given to the improvement of the site by the removal of the
portacabins; and that the development would mean the building would be more in
keeping with normal farmyard conversions. The Committee also gave additional weight
to the imposition of an agricultural tie.

Councillor JA Hyde was given the opportunity to close the debate. She reiterated her
opening remarks and requested that the application be approved.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990.

2 No development shall take place until details or samples of materials to be
used externally on walls and roofs have been submitted to and approved in
writing by the local planning authority. Development shall be carried out in
accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings so
as to ensure that the development complies with the requirements of Policy
DR1 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan.



3

Before work commences, details of the finishes to be used for all external
joinery shall be submitted to the local planning authority. The work shall
subsequently only be carried out in accordance with details approved in
writing by the local planning authority

Reason: To ensure that the work is finished with materials, textures and
colours that are appropriate to the safeguarding of the character of the
building and to comply with the requirements of Policy HBA12 and HBA13
of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan.

Notwithstanding the provisions of article 3(1) and Schedule 2 of the Town
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995, (or any
order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no
development which would otherwise be permitted under Classes A, B, C, D,
E and H of Part 1 and of Schedule 2, shall be carried out.

Reason: To ensure the character of the original conversion scheme is
maintained and to comply with Policy HBA12 of the Herefordshire Unitary
Development Plan.

The occupation of the dwelling shall be limited to a person solely or mainly
working or last working, in the locality in agriculture or in forestry, or a
widow or widower of such a person, and to any resident dependants.

Reason: It would be contrary to Policies H7 and H8 of the Herefordshire
Unitary Development Plan to grant planning permission for a dwelling in
this location except to meet the expressed case of agricultural need.

Prior to the first occupation of the dwelling hereby approved an area shall
be laid out within the curtilage of the property for the parking of 3 cars
which shall be properly consolidated, surfaced and drained in accordance
with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the local
planning authority and that area shall not thereafter be used for any other
purpose than the parking of vehicles.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of
traffic using the adjoining highway and to conform with the requirements of
Policy T11 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan.

S113491/F - 1 BIRTLETONS, UPTON BISHOP, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7UF

The Development Manager (Hereford and Southern Localities) gave a presentation on
the application and updates / additional representations received following the
publication of the agenda.

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Ms Floyd, the applicant, spoke in
support of the application.

In accordance with paragraph 4.8.2.2 of the Council’s Constitution, Councillor BA Durkin,
the local ward member, commented on a number of issues, including:

The application was straightforward and should be approved.
The application was for a modest dwelling and would make available the
applicant’s current social housing in the area.



e The proposed plot was secluded with no overlooking issues.

e Subsidence had been referred to in the report however this could be resolved
through the removal of a number of trees which were not subject to preservation
orders.

e NPPF paragraph 2.2 indicated a presumption in favour of sustainable
development, the proposed application fell into this category.

e The Parish Council supported the application.

The Committee noted and understood the applicant’s personal circumstances and her
wish to be closer to her mother in the hamlet of Upton Crews. Reference was also made
to the possibility of the application being in accordance with the forthcoming Upton
Bishop Neighbourhood Plan, the applicant was advised to engage with the Parish
Council in respect of this matter.

In response to the reference made to a Neighbourhood Plan, the Head of
Neighbourhood Planning advised that Upton Bishop Parish Council had not formally
notified the Council of their intention to prepare a neighbourhood plan.

Members continued to discuss the application and noted that the proposed dwelling was
of a similar scale to the existing dwelling at 1 Birtletons. The general consensus was that
a small extension or annexe to the original dwelling may have been looked on more
favourably by the Committee. Concern was also expressed in respect of the loss of
garden space and trees as a result of the application.

In response to a point raised by the Committee, the Development Manager (Hereford
and Southern Localities) advised that the Traffic Manager had recommended conditions
but that these were not included in the report as the case officer had summarised his
comments. In response to a further question he advised that the trees on the site were
not protected through tree preservation orders.

Members went on to debate the issue of the care of elderly family members. A number
of examples were given where people had wanted to move closer to their family
members but had been unable to do so due to issues with Homepoint or the planning
process. Some Members felt that there should be some leniency shown in the
application of planning policies where people are giving up their time to care for the
elderly.

Some concern was expressed in respect of the definition of open countryside in the
Council’s Unitary Development Plan. It was noted that there were a number of houses
within the vicinity of the proposed dwelling but it was still classed as being in open
countryside in policy terms.

In response to a question, the Development Manager (Hereford and Southern Localities)
advised Members that due to the scale of the proposal in relation to the existing house it
would not be justifiable in planning terms to impose a condition to tie the new dwelling to
the existing one. He further added that this would not be as problematic if the application
was for a small extension or an annexe to the original house.

Councillor BA Durkin was given the opportunity to close the debate. He reiterated his
opening remarks and requested that the application be approved.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:



1. The application site is located in the open countryside in a location that is
not considered accessible by a choice of modes of transport, nor well
related to local services or amenities. Accordingly, the proposal, in the
absence of any overriding exceptional circumstances represents an
unsustainable form of development that would be contrary to policies S1,
H7, H9 and H10 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan and the
National Planning Policy Framework.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Planning Committee noted the date of the next meeting.

The meeting ended at 11.35 am CHAIRMAN



